to perform professional architectural and 
engineering design services and construction administration services for the Village on Park 
Parking Structure and Site Work (CDA Resolution No. 4494, File I.D. No. 66450) with a Contract 
Price in the amount of six-hundred and fifty-eight-thousand ($658,000) (the “Contract”) ; and 

WHEREAS, the original cost proposal from Graef included the design of a precast concrete 
parking deck structure; and   

WHEREAS, the Graef-USA, Inc. reported that the lead time for precast concrete construction is 
fourteen (14) months;